
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 

Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 26 April 2017 
7.00 pm, 
Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Katie Wood (Tel: 020 8314 9446) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
1 - 2 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 
 

3 - 10 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

11 - 14 

4.   Response to Referrals from this Committee 
 
There are no responses to referrals due at this meeting. 
 

 

5.   Demographics In Lewisham 
 

15 - 16 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

17 - 46 

7.   Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 26 April 2017.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Tuesday, 18 April 2017 
 
  

Councillor Pauline Morrison (Chair)  

Councillor James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Brenda Dacres  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Sue Hordijenko  

Councillor Joyce Jacca  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor David Michael  

Councillor Pat Raven  

Councillor Paul Upex  

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  

   
 



 

SAFER STRONGER COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Report Title 
Confirmation of Chair & Vice Chair of the Safer Stronger Communities 
Select Committee 

Ward  Item:  1 

Contributors Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class Part 1 Date:  26 April 2017 

 
 
1. Summary 

 
Further to the Annual General Meeting of Council on 27 March 2017, this report 
informs the Select Committee of the appointment of a Chair and Vice Chair of the Safer 
Stronger Communities Select Committee.  
 

2. Purpose of the Report 
 

To issue directions to the Select Committee regarding the election of their Chair and 
Vice Chair. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
 The Select Committee is recommended to: 
 

(i) Confirm the election of Councillor Pauline Morrison as Chair of the Safer 
Stronger Communities Select Committee 

  
(ii) Confirm the election of Councillor James-J Walsh as Vice Chair of the Safer 

Stronger Communities Select Committee 
 

4. Background 
 
4.1 On 27 March 2017, the Annual General Meeting of the Council considered a report 

setting out an allocation of seats on committees to political groups on the Council in 
compliance with the requirements of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 

4.2 The constitutional allocation for both chairs and vice chairs of select committees is: 
 
Labour: 6 
 

5. Financial Implications 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.   
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

6. Legal Implications 
 

 6.1 Select Committees are obliged to act in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Council AGM Agenda papers 27 March 2017 – available on the Council website here 
or on request from Kevin Flaherty, Business and Committee manager (020 8314 9327) 

 
If you have any queries on this report, please contact Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager 
(020 8314 9446) 

 
 

 

 

Page 2

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=4256


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 8 March 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors David Michael (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Brenda Dacres, Colin Elliott, Stella Jeffrey, Jim Mallory, John Paschoud, Luke Sorba and 
Paul Upex 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Joyce Jacca 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Janet Daby (Cabinet Member Community Safety), 
Councillor Joan Millbank (Cabinet Member Third Sector & Community), Councillor 
Pauline Morrison, Paul Aladenika (Service Group Manager, Policy Development and 
Analytical Insight), Becky Canning (Chief Officer) (National Probation Service, London 
Division, Southwark/Lewisham Cluster), Winston Castello (Community Enterprise 
Manager), Gary Connors (Strategic Community Safety Services Manager), Liz Dart 
(Head of Culture and Community Development), Paul Gale (Local Assembly Manager), 
Petra Marshall (Community Resources Manager), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy 
and Governance), Cassie Newman (Community Rehabilitation Service), Antonio Rizzo 
(Library and Information Services Manager), Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney (Head of 
Crime Reduction and Supporting People) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 January be agreed as an accurate 
record of the meeting and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Cllr Michael declared a personal interest in item 3 as he is the Chair of Equaliteam 
and a co-opted Board Member of Marshall Phoenix Memorial Trust representing 
Lewisham Council. 
 
Cllr Michael declared a personal interest in items 4 and 5 as he is a member of the 
Lewisham Safer Neighbourhood Board.  
 
Cllr Upex declared a personal interest in item 9 as he is a Council appointed 
trustee on Voluntary Services Lewisham. 
 

3. Responses to referrals to this Committee - Main Grants Programme 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the response to the Committee’s referral on the Main Grants Programme be 
noted. 
 

4. National Probation Service CRC Update 
 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

2 

4.1 Cassie Newman, Head of Strategic Partnerships – South London, London 
Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) gave a presentation to the 
Committee, a copy of which will be included in the agenda documentation. 
Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney, Head of Crime Reduction and Supporting 
People and Cllr Janet Daby, Executive Member for Community Safety were 
also in attendance 

 
4.2 In response to concerns raised by members of the Committee at the results 

of the recent HMIP (Her Majesty’s Inspector of Prisons) inspection and the 
performance of the CRC the following key points were highlighted:  

 

 The HMIP inspection took place in September 2016 but was looking at 
statistics and performance from December 2015. Improvements had 
already been made since this time. The London CRC was committed to 
improvement along with partners, they had been awarded their contract 
in 2015 and changes would take time to be embedded.   

 The CRC worked closely with partners including: MOPAC (Mayor’s 
Office for Police and Crime); Local Authorities; and the National 
Probation Service. There was a strong commitment to performance 
improvement and reducing reoffending rates. 

 Transforming rehabilitation was very challenging and the Ministry of 
Justice had reduced funding in this area. 

 Legacy issues had an impact on performance. At the time the contract 
was awarded, 30% of staff were agency. This had now been reduced to 
5% creating a more stable workforce, which had brought about 
improvements to performance. 

 The contract for the CRC was managed by the Ministry of Justice and 
they held the CRC to account and managed the contract framework.  

 The HMIP inspection had raised many issues that the CRC had already 
been aware of and were working on. However the CRC felt that the 
HMIP inspection had not recognised the timeframe and scale of the 
transformation taking place. 

 There were 800 improvement “packages” in place as a result of the 
CRC’s improvement plan such as “performance and talent management 
of staff”. The CRC would be working closely with all partner agencies 
but recognised that their partners faced similar financial challenges. 

 
4.3 Becky Canning, Head of Lewisham and Southwark Probation, National 

Probation Service, addressed the committee and highlighted the following 
key points: 
 

 Lewisham and Southwark Probation had also been subject to the HMIP 
inspection and there were four main recommendations for improvement.  

 There were two related to improving the partnership working with the 
CRC including assuring clearer lines of accountability between the two 
organisations. 

 The remaining two recommendations were related to improving the 
quality of information provided by the court. Performance improvement 
plans had been put in place relating to the speed of case allocation and 
pre-sentence reports. Information needed to be more focussed and 
produced more quickly with a greater focus on public protection. 

Page 4



 
 
 

3 

 The NPS continued to work in partnership with Lewisham, particularly 
with housing and through the MASH (Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub). 
 

4.4 In the discussion that followed, the following key points were raised: 
 

 Future closures of courts in surrounding areas posed an additional 
challenge to the sector as there could be a greater volume of cases 
through Lewisham courts. 

 Prison reforms were also on the horizon; probation officers could be 
moved with an increased focus on rehabilitation in prisons.  

 Additional changes and reforms were likely and this would pose an on-
going challenge for service providers to adapt quickly.  

 
4.5 RESOLVED: 
 

That a report on the National Probation Service and the Community 
Rehabilitation Company be included on the Committee’s work programme 
for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
That Becky Canning and Cassie Newman be thanked for attending the 
meeting. 

 
5. Safer Lewisham Plan 

 
 
5.1 Geeta Subramaniam-Mooney gave a presentation to the committee, a copy 

of which will be included in the agenda documentation. During the 
presentation and in the discussion that foll
[...]
sely with schools was very important for tackling youth 
crime. The Council and partners worked closely with Headteachers 
and governors. Numbers of pupils being excluded in Lewisham were 
going down. 

 The Crime Reduction Service would be looking at disproportionality 
in the criminal justice system and within homelessness and school 
exclusions. 

 Removing the term “honour” based violence could be important for 
some groups and this could be investigated further with partners 
Athena and the Muslim Women’s Group. 

 A report produced by Urban Synergy looking at exclusions in 
Lewisham could be shared to the Committee.  

 
5.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

That an update on the Safer Lewisham Plan be presented to Committee in 
September 2017 and March 2018. 

 
6. Comprehensive Equalities Scheme - Annual Review 

 
6.1 Paul Aladenika, Service Group Manager, Policy Development, introduced 

the report to the Committee. In the discussion that followed the following 
key points were raised: 

 The number of first time entrants to the criminal justice system was 
higher in Lewisham than statistical neighbours and the national 
average. Across London the numbers were increasing; Lewisham 
had been focussing on a proactive approach to tackling youth 
violence. 

 Members of the committee requested whether information provided 
on percentages of young people achieving A*- C across different 
ethnicities could be further divided to show differences in attainment 
compared to levels of disadvantage within each ethic group. 

 The ethic monitoring of lettings showed that there was a high 
proportion of lets where the ethnicity was not disclosed. It was 
important to understand why this was high and whether there were 
barriers to individuals disclosing this information. Forms should be 
clear and explain exactly how data would be used so people had 
confidence in completing them.  

Page 6



 
 
 

5 

 New data protection requirements were coming into law 
[...]
ssfully. 

 
7.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

8. Libraries Saving Programme Update 
 
8.1 Antonio Rizzo, Head of Library and Information Service and Liz Dart, Head 

of Community and Neighbourhood Development introduced the report to 
the committee. In the discussion that followed, the following key points were 
raised: 

Page 7



 
 
 

6 

 

 There was an increased investment in e-books and audiobooks across 
Lewisham libraries with over 600 magazine and 1000 newspapers 
available on 7 i-pads with 600 titles each.  

 New 100mb data lines were being connected at Deptford Lounge, 
Downham and Lewisham Libraries. 

 A decision on the future partner for Manor House Library was due to be 
made at Mayor and Cabinet Contracts on the 22nd March 2017. 

 Statistics showing the success of the community approach to managing 
libraries could be provided to members of the committee. These could 
include: numbers of Lewisham residents who were members and users 
of libraries. The data could be broken down to ward level.  

 Library staff continued to work with youth services and school 
attendance teams and were trained to look out for unaccompanied 
children and children attending during the school day etc. 

 
8.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

9. Voluntary Sector Accommodation Plan - update on Implementation 
 
9.1 Petra Marshal, Community Resources Manager and Liz Dart, Head of 

Community and Neighbourhood Development introduced the report to the 
Committee. The following key points were noted: 

 

 Following a three-month consultation with the voluntary and 
community sector, a new framework for the Council’s use of assets 
was agreed with four categories of assets. 

 Following this an implementation plan was developed and concluded 
and officers were now delivering the changes required. 

 The Executive Member for the Third Sector and Community thanked 
officers for their work and praised their achievements. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

10. 2017/18 Draft Work Programme Report 
 
10.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the Committee and 

requested that members considered any matters they may wish to suggest 
for future scrutiny.  

 

 The draft work programme for the 2017/18 would be agreed at the first 
meeting of the next municipal year in April 2017.  

 Councillors thanked Councillor Michael for his work  as Chair of the 
Committee over the last municipal year. 

 
10.2 RESOLVED: 

Page 8



 
 
 

7 

 
That Cllr Michael be thanked for his work as Chair of the Safer Stronger 
communities Select Committee over the last municipal year. 

 
That the report be noted. 

 
11. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
11.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the following referrals be made to Mayor and Cabinet: 
 

1) Item 4 – National Probation Service and Community Rehabilitation 
Company Update -  to request to Mayor and Cabinet that the following 
views of the Safer Stronger Community Select Committee be noted: That 
the Committee were very concerned about the performance of the National 
Probation Service and the Community Rehabilitation Company and 
concerned at the results of their recent HMIP inspection.  
 

2) Item 7 – Local Assemblies Update - to request to Mayor and Cabinet that 
the following views of the Safer Stronger Community Select Committee be 
noted: The Committee stressed the importance of local assemblies for the 
local community and welcomed the Mayor’s previous response of protecting 
funding. The Committee urged the Mayor and Cabinet to maintain the 
commitment and funding for Local Assemblies in future years.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.30 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 

Title Declaration of interests 

Contributor Chief Executive Item 3 
[...]
y one class in which the relevant 
person* has a beneficial interest exceeds 1/100 of the total issued 
share capital of that class. 

 
*A relevant person is the member, their spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom they live as spouse or civil partner.  

 
3.  Other registerable interests 

 
The Lewisham Member Code of Conduct requires members also to register the 
following interests:- 

 
(a) Membership or position of control or management in a body to which you 

were appointed or nominated by the Council 
(b) Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to charitable 

purposes, or whose principal purposes include the influence of public 
opinion or policy, including any political party 

(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 
estimated value of at least £25 

 
4. Non registerable interests 

 
Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be likely 
to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close associate more 
than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area generally, but which is 
not required to be registered in the Register of Members’ Interests (for example a 
matter concerning the closure of a school at which a Member’s child attends).  

  
5.  Declaration and Impact of interest on members’ participation 

 
 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 

present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity and in any 
event before the matter is considered. The declaration will be recorded in 
the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and withdraw 
from the room before it is considered. They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest 
which has not already been entered in 
[...]
 
crime and disorder implications to consider. However, each will be addressed 
as part of the review. 

 
 Background Documents 
 

The Impact of Demographic Change – Scoping Report (28.11.16) 
 
If you have any questions about this report, please contact Katie Wood, 
Scrutiny Manager (ext. 49446) 

 

Page 16

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/documents/s46678/05demographicsscopingpaperSafer281116SM.pdf


Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 

Title Select Committee work programme 2017-18 

Contributor Scrutiny Manager Item 6 

Class Part 1 (open) 26 April 2017 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To ask Members to agree an annual work programme for the Safer Stronger 

Communities Select Committee. 
 
2. Summary 
 
2.1 This report: 
 

1. Informs Members of the meeting dates for this municipal year. 
2. Provides the context for setting the Committee’s work programme. 
3. Invites Members to decide on the Committee’s priorities for the 2017-18 

municipal year. 
4. Informs Members of the process for Business Panel approval of the work 

programme. 
5. Outlines how the work programme can be monitored, managed and developed. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Select Committee is asked to: 

 

 Note the meeting dates and terms of reference for the Safer Stronger 
Communities Select Committee. 

 Consider the provisional work programme at appendix B. 

 Consider adding further items to the work programme, taking into consideration 
the criteria for selecting topics; information about local assembly priorities and 
items already added to the provisional work programme. 

 Note the key decision plan, attached at appendix F, and consider any key 
decisions for further scrutiny. 

 Agree a work programme for the municipal year 2017-18. 

 Review how the work programme can be developed, managed and monitored 
over the coming year. 

 Provide a steer for the scope on the revire into LGBT provision in Lewisham. 
 

4. Meeting dates 
 
4.1 The following Committee meeting dates fo
[...]
gramme, 
when it decides to add high priority issues in the course of the year. 

 
In-depth review 

 
7.3 Some items might be suitable for an in-depth review, where the item is scrutinised 

over a series of meetings. Normally this takes four meetings to complete: 
 

 Meeting 1: Scoping paper (planning the review) 

 Meetings 2 & 3: Evidence sessions 

 Meeting 4: Agreeing a report and recommendations 
 
7.4 The Committee has previously indicated that it wishes to carry out an in-depth 

review on provision for the LGBT community in Lewisham. It is proposed that a 
scope for this review be presented to committee at its meeting on 6 June 2017. The 
Committee is asked to consider what it would like the review to focus on and 
whether other select committee’s might be asked to contribute to the review, by 
virtue of their terms of reference, via Business Panel.  

 

Page 20



8. Provisional 2017/18 Work Programme 
 
8.1 The provisional work programme for the Safer, Stronger Communities Select 

Committee is attached at Appendix B. This includes: 
 

 Suggestions from the Committee in the previous year 

 Suggestions from officers 

 Issues arising as a result of previous scrutiny 

 Issues that the committee is required to consider by virtue of its terms of 
reference. 

 Standard reviews of policy implementation or performance which are based on 
a regular schedule. 

 
8.2 The Committee should also give consideration to: 
 

 issues of importance to Local Assemblies 

 decisions due to be made by Mayor and Cabinet (appendix F). 
 

Suggestions from the Committee in the previous year 
 

8.3 The Committee has already agreed that the following items should be put forward 
for consideration as part of the 2017-18 work programme:  

 

 Demographics in Lewisham Evidence Session 

 Updates on the Youth Offending Service Inspection Action Plan 

 An in-depth review into LGBT provision in Lewisham.  

 Lewisham police service update 

 Poverty Commission – final report
[...]
  
 
(j) Overview & Scrutiny functions (excluding call-in) in relation to library provision. 

Page 29



Appendix B - Provisional Work Programme 2017-18

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

             

Work Item Type of review Priority

Strategic 

Priority

Delivery 

deadline 26-Apr 06-Jun 12-Jul 21-Sep 02-Nov 13-Dec 25-Jan 07-Mar

Lewisham Future Programme Standard Item High CP10 Apr-17
SAVINGS

Election of Chair and Vice-Chair
Constitutional 

requirement
High Apr-17

Select Committee Work Programme 2017/18
Constitutional 

requirement
High Apr-17

Demographic Change Rapid Review High CP1 Apr-17
Evidence SessionFinal Report

Capacity in the Voluntary Sector - response to recs Response to recs High CP1 Apr-17
Response

6-month 

update

Provision for the LGBT community In-depth review High
CP1 and 

CP10
Dec-17

Scope Evidence Evidence Report

Implementation of employee survey action plan Policy Development High CP10 Jun-17

YOS inspection action plan
Performance 

Monitoring
High CP4 on-going

Poverty Commission Policy Development High CP10 Nov-17
Update Final Report

Draft Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2017-2021 Policy Development High CP4 Jun-17

Library and Information Service Annual Report.
Performance 

Monitoring
High CP10 Jul-17

Local Police Service Update
Performance 

Monitoring
High CP4 Jul-17

Council's Employment Profile
Performance 

Monitoring
High CP10 Jul-17

`

Update on Main Grants Programme
Performance 

Monitoring
High CP10 Jul-17

Community Cohesion (inc extremism strategy) Policy Development High
CP1,CP4 and 

CP10
Nov-18

National Probation Service and community rehabilitation company Standard Item High CP4 Jan-18

disproportionality in the criminal justice system Policy Development High
CP4 and 

CP10
Jan-18

Safer Lewisham Plan
Performance 

Monitoring
High CP4 Mar-18

Implementation of the CES
Performance 

Monitoring
High CP1 Mar-18

Local Assemblies
Performace 

Monitoring
High CP1 Mar-18

P
age 30



Shaping Our Future: Lewisham's Susta
[...]
sultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Councillor Damien Egan, 
Cabinet Member Housing 
 

March 2017 
 

Preliminary Flood Risk 
Assessment Update 
 

07/06/17 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor 
 

 
  

 

February 2017 
 

Telephony re-procurement 
 

07/06/17 
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts) 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources 
 

 
  

 

April 2017 
 

Proposed revision to the 
contract structure of the 
Downham Health & Leisure 
Centre PFI 
 

07/06/17 
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts) 
 

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Joan Millbank, 
Cabinet Member Third 
Sector & Community 
 

 
  

 

February 2017 
 

Extending the shared IT 
service to Southwark 
 

28/06/17 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources 
 

 
  

 

March 2017 
 

CRPL Business Plan 2017-18 
 

21/06/17 
Council 
 

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor 
 

 
  

 

P
age 45



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 46


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017
	3 Declarations of interest
	5 Demographics In Lewisham
	6 Select Committee work programme
	06AppendixFSSSCWorkProgramme17-18




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 26 April 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Pauline Morrison (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Brenda Dacres, Colin Elliott, Sue Hordijenko, Councillor Joyce Jacca, Jim Mallory and 
David Michael 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Pat Raven and Paul Upex 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Barry Quirk (Chief Executive), Charlotte Dale (Interim Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and Governance) and Katie 
Wood (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 
 
1. Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
1.1 Katie Wood introduced the item and invited Members of the committee to 

confirm the election of Councillor Pauline Morrison as Chair and Councillor 
James-J Walsh as Vice-Chair. 

 
1.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Pauline Morrison be confirmed as Chair and Councillor 
James-J Walsh be confirmed as Vice-Chair of the Safer, Stronger 
Communities Select Committee for the municipal year 2017/18. 

 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 

 
2.1 That the minutes of the meeting on the 8 March be agreed as an accurate 

record of proceedings. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
3.1 Councillor Michael declared a personal interest in item 6 as he was the 

Chair of Equaliteam and a co-opted Board Member of Marshall Phoenix 
Memorial Trust representing Lewisham Council, and a member of the 
Lewisham Safer Neighbourhood Board. 

 
4. Response to Referrals from this Committee 

 
4.1 There were no responses to referrals due at this meeting. 
 

5. Demographics In Lewisham 
 
5.1 Barry Quirk, Chief Executive, gave a presentation to the Committee, a copy 

of which will be included with the agenda documentation. During the 
presentation and following questions from members of the Committee, the 
following key points were highlighted: 

 



 
 
 

2 

 There had been dramatic changes in the demographic make-up of London 
in the last 10 years.  

 The population of London was hugely significant in terms of numbers: More 
people lived in North London than in Scotland; more people lived in South 
London than Wales. The size of London comparatively to the second 
largest city of Birmingham was also very large with the population of 
Birmingham being around 1.1 million people compared to 8.7 million in 
London. 

 There were major differences in London compared to national averages, for 
example – 62% of the population of inner London were in rented 
accommodation compared to 30% nationally. This meant that housing 
policies that worked for outside London were different from what was most 
suitable for London. 

 The population of Lewisham was predicted to be 300,000 currently with a 
projected increase to between 314,000 and 360,000 by 2040. 

 The main predictions were from GLA and ONS with the GLA having higher 
predictions than the ONS. 

 Birth rates, long and short-term migration trends and number of available 
homes could all be used to predict demographic changes. Migration trends 
and birth rates were challenging to predict which accounted for the range in 
the forecast population increase. 

 The Committee heard that the GLA figures were not capped based on 
maximum number of properties where as some experts felt this was a likely 
natural cap to population rises. 

 In Lewisham, the movement between those moving in and out of the 
borough was much more significant in terms of numbers and effect on 
overall population than changes in the birth rate which accounted for only a 
small part of predicted changes. 

 When asked whether there was a trend for families with young children to 
move out of the borough, the committee heard that there was no evidence 
of this currently and the changes were more likely to be from people without 
children moving in and out of the borough. 

 The rate of international migration had a bigger net effect on the Lewisham 
population that domestic (within UK) migration but the numbers involved in 
domestic migration were much higher as the London Borough of Lewisham 
had low proportion of international migration compared to domestic. 

 Currently there was not enough evidence to understand comprehensively 
the changes in terms of socio-economic groups of those moving in to 
Lewisham versus those moving out.  

 Other influences on changes to demographic make-up included older 
home-owners “cashing in” on higher property values and moving out of 
London, and currency changes. The fall in the value of the pound by 15% 
since June 2016 was also believed to be likely to affect the population. In 
particular those who sent a proportion of their wages to their home country 
may have less incentive to stay in the UK. In 2017, there had been an 
unexpected fall in schools admissions for Primary across London of 5% 
compared to 2016. The reasons for this were still unknown. 

 Demographic change was dynamic and causation was inter-related and 
complex. Historically policies tended to be created based on simple linear 
dependencies and not taking into account the current complex 
interdependent system.  



 
 
 

3 

 Budgetary pressures from changing demographics included a predicted 
33% increase in the numbers of people aged over 80 years old in the next 
13 years. This figure was lower than the predicted increases across the 
whole of London and the UK. The implications from the increase in numbers 
of people over 80 and 90 years old for the NHS and Social Services were 
huge. 

 There was a forecast prediction in the percentage of working age adults 
increasing by 11.6% in London to 2030 compared to 3.5% across England 
in this time. The difference between London and the rest of England would 
therefore be likely to be exaggerated unless an external factor drove 
change such as house prices, pollution/congestion or Brexit. 

 Percentage of BAME residents of Lewisham was not predicted to change 
dramatically in Lewisham between now and 2030 with a predicted increase 
of just 2 percentage points and in many other inner London boroughs such 
as Lambeth the percentage of BAME residents as a proportion of total 
residents looked likely to fall. This was in contrast to some outer London 
boroughs such as Newham where there has been a large increase in the 
number of BAME residents between the 2001 and 2011 census and a trend 
that looks likely to continue. 

 According to the PWC report “Facing Facts”, London’s workforce was 
educated with 43% holding a degree or equivalent. The report also stated 
that UK and EU-15 migrants tended to work in managerial and professional 
roles across the full range of industry sectors, whereas non-EU and Post-
2004 Accession Country migrants tended to undertake semi-routine and 
routine work, work in small businesses or are self-employed – often in the 
construction, tourism or wholesale & retail sectors. 

 In Lewisham there was 1 household in 70 that was in temporary 
accommodation. Further increases would have an impact on the Council’s 
budget.  

 Lewisham faced significant challenges but would be less hard hit by the 
costs of care for the elderly than many areas. 

 There were significant concerns about the implications of Brexit. 20% of the 
London economy was finance based which could be badly hit if Britain were 
to leave the Single Market area. There was a limited understanding of the 
full supply chain and the knock-on effect this could have across sectors. 

 A lot of uncertainty around future predictions still existed. Lewisham was in 
as strong position in terms of the value of land still being significantly lower 
than many other inner London boroughs making it comparatively more 
affordable. 

 It was still unclear as to whether a fall in house prices or a fall in net 
migration would reduce housing problems or not. 

 Lewisham’s demographics linked to different geographies for different 
services. For example; the health economy was linked to Lambeth, 
Greenwich, Bromley and Southwark; employment was linked to central 
London and Docklands; Education was linked to Bromley and Greenwich. 

 The changes to local government funding from the introduction of Business 
Rate Retention would be very challenging for many local authorities. 
Property tax would be rising at less than inflation at a time when social care 
costs will be rising dramatically. 

 
5.2 RESOLVED: 



 
 
 

4 

 
That the presentation be noted. 

 
6. Select Committee work programme 

 
6.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the work programme to the 

Committee. In the discussion that followed, the following key points were 
noted: 

 

 For the review into provision in the LGBT community, it would be 
important to look at the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and 
consider whether this could be further developed in terms of 
considering the needs of the LGBT community. 

 The LGBT Foundation could be invited to give evidence to the 
review. 

 The meeting of the Committee scheduled for the week of the general 
election could be moved to after the election. 

 
6.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the meeting currently scheduled for 6th June 2017 be moved to 26th 
June 2017 due to the general election. 

 
That the first evidence session for the review considering “Provision for the 
LGBT community in Lewisham” be moved to the September meeting.  

 
7. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
There were no referrals to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


